

## APPOINTMENT OF NEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF ISLAMIC RELIEF MALAYSIA

The Board of Trustees of Islamic Relief Malaysia is pleased to announce the appointment of Siti Fadilah Mohd Hood as the new Chief Executive Officer of Islamic Relief Malaysia, effective 1<sup>st</sup> February 2025, replacing Mohd Shukor Tahir, who completed his service on 31<sup>st</sup> January 2025.

Previously, Siti Fadilah served as the Deputy Chief Executive Officer of Islamic Relief Malaysia, where she was responsible for planning, implementing, and monitoring the organization's operational strategies.

With 18 years of extensive experience in the humanitarian and welfare sector with Islamic Relief Malaysia, Siti Fadilah has demonstrated leadership in fundraising, marketing, communications, and program development.

Holding a degree in Biochemical-Biotechnology Engineering from the International Islamic University Malaysia, Siti Fadilah has proven her capability to drive impactful humanitarian initiatives, as evidenced by her stellar track record.

During her tenure at Islamic Relief Malaysia, Siti Fadilah and her team successfully spearheaded several key campaigns, covering seasonal, emergency and sustainable livelihood, locally and abroad including Rezeki Ramadan, Palestine Appeal, Save Syria, Local Emergency Relief, MyYateem, Dana Wakaf Sistem Air, and MySedekah. Additionally, she has represented the organization in global working groups and participated in humanitarian missions to countries such as Somalia, Malawi, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Kosovo, Türkiye, Jordan and Bangladesh.

Her extensive experience and unwavering commitment to the mission of Islamic Relief instil confidence in her ability to propel the organization's efforts in delivering impactful and sustainable humanitarian aid.

The Board of Trustees, top management, and the entire team of Islamic Relief Malaysia extend their heartfelt congratulations on this appointment. With her leadership and experience, Islamic Relief Malaysia is confident that Siti Fadilah will continue to strengthen the organization in fulfilling its humanitarian vision and mission.

Dato' Sri Syed Saleh Syed Abdul Rahman Chairman Board of Trustees Islamic Relief Malaysia

17<sup>th</sup> February 2025

## About Islamic Relief

Islamic Relief is an international humanitarian organization founded in 1984 in response to the famine in East Africa. The headquarters of Islamic Relief is located in Birmingham, United Kingdom. Islamic Relief operates in over 40 countries and has assisted more than 145 million people. Today, Islamic Relief Worldwide among one of the largest charity and development organizations in the world.

## About Islamic Relief Malaysia

Islamic Relief Malaysia was operated since 2004, which aspires to continue Islamic Relief humanitarian assistance in the Asia-Pacific region. Islamic Relief Malaysia serves as a fundraising and project implementer for international and local projects.

Kindly visit the Islamic Relief Malaysia website, <u>www.islamic-relief.org.my</u> for more information.

Issued by: Strategic Communications, CEO's Office, Islamic Relief Malaysia. For any inquiries, please contact Zafirah Zahari at 019-220 1788 or e-mail to <u>Zafirah.Zahari@islamic-relief.org.my</u>